# PART III

# ANNISTON/WICKLAND CAPITAL STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PHASE 1

# FORM OF PROPOSAL

	Place: Lexington, Kentucky
	Date: 3/26/12
The following	Form of Proposal shall be followed exactly in submitting a proposal for this Work.
This Proposal	Submitted by WOOLAN Courst. Co. W.C.  1332 CANILL DE WY 40504  (Name and Address of Bidding Contractor)
(Hereinafter c	alled "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of VY, doing
business as	"a corporation," "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable
То:	Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Hereinafter called "OWNER" Office of the Director of Purchasing 200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor Lexington, KY 40507

# Gentlemen:

The bidder, in compliance with your Invitation for Bids for the ANNISTON/WICKLAND CAPITAL STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PHASE 1, Lexington, Kentucky, having examined all the bid documents, having examined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the lump sum and/or unit prices stated hereinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part.

•	
:	
	1
	211175 
	10 mm
	į.
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	<u>}</u>
	pange a
	Santa Assess
	Markens N
	No.
	10
	***
	***************************************
	Agra Consession (
	l,
	łj
	***************************************
	********

The Bidder hereby ackn			-	
Addendum No.	Date 3/14/12	;	Addendum No.	_ Date
Addendum No	Date	;	Addendum No.	Date
Addendum No	_ Date	;	Addendum No.	Date
Addendum No.	_ Date		Addendum No.	Date
Insert above the number	•		lum issued and received.	If none has been issued and

		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #
		**************************************
		A comment of the control of the cont
		***************************************
		The state of the s
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		The state of the s
		***************************************
		, I
		1
		distribution :
		***************************************
		;
		\(\frac{1}{2}\)

# LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER

Bidder	MOODAN
Date _	3/20/12
* 1.	A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of for whom 500 woods, bearing the official title of 2000 who whose signature is affixed to this Proposal, is duly authorized to execute contracts.
* 2. such)	A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners as
* 3.	An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Proposal.

\*(The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.)

* * **********************************
The second secon
The state of the s
The second secon
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

# **BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT**

to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a

	4	
		1
		7
		a production of the contraction
		,
		\$10°00
		14,000

person is aware or should have been aware that his conduct is of that nature or that the circumstance exists.

Further, Affiant sayeth naught.

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

# **COUNTY OF FAYETTE**

The foregoing in	nstrument was subscribed, s	worn to and acknowled	ged before me by	
Scott	L. Woodall	on this the <b>26</b>	_day of March	,201 <b>2</b> _
My Commission	n expires:	(3/15		**************************************
		NOTA BY BUBLIC	STATE ATLANCE	

		6 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		**************************************
		1 TO 1
		The state of the s
		The second secon
	-	The second secon
		,
		The second secon
		A THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY
		The results of the second seco
		The state of the s
		Avantagement
		Community of the Commun

# **BID SCHEDULE**

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following lump sum and/or unit prices which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved. The Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of bid. The information shown below is the Engineers Schedule of Values. It is the Contractor's responsibility to include any additional quantities, descriptions, unit prices and total amounts for items shown in the contract documents for completion of the work.

Item No.	Quantity	Unit To Bid On	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written In Words	Unit Price	Total Amount Bid
	5	EA	Remove Existing HeadwallDollars	\$ 378.23	\$ 1,891.15
		į	Per Each		
2.	personal desired and the second secon	EA	Remove Existing ManholeDollars	\$ 378.23	\$ 378.23
			Per Each		
3.	98	LF	Remove Existing 24" RCP Storm Pipe  Dollars  Cents	\$ 11.18	\$ 1,095.44
			Per Linear Foot		
4.	65	LF	Remove Existing 36" RCP Storm PipeDollars Cents	\$ 11.18	\$ 726.70
			Per Linear Foot		
5.	581	LF	Remove Existing Chain Link FenceDollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$ 7.03	\$ 4,084,43

Item No.	Quantity	Unit To Bid On	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written In Words	Unit 1		Tot	al Amount Bid
6.	9	LF	Remove Concrete Curb & GutterDollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$ 5	₹S100	\$	225.00
7.	3	SY	Remove Concrete SidewalkDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$	25700	\$	175.00
8.	14	SY	Remove Entrance ApronDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$	20.00	\$	280,00
9.	1126	SY	Milling of Wickland DriveDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$	2.64	\$	2,9 72.64
11.	226	SY	Remove existing concrete pavement	\$	3.80	69	858.80
12.	1	LS	Remove Rip-rapDollarsCents Per Lump Sum	\$ /	,752.00	\$	1,750.00
13.	123	LF	Remove 8" VCP Sanitary Sewer LineDollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$	17.18	\$	1,375.14
14.	80	LF	Remove 6" VCP Sanitary Sewer LateralDollarsCents  Per Linear Foot	\$	11.18	\$	894,40
15.	1	EA	Remove Standard 4" Dia. Sanitary Sewer Manhole	\$	378.2	3\$	<i>37</i> 8.23

Item No.	Quantity	Unit To Bid On	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written In Words	Unit Price	Total Amount Bid த் ஏ
16.	2	LS	Clearing and Grubbing Dollars Cents Per Lump Sum	S. ZZ,861.99	\$ 45,763.98
17.	7,200	CY	Excavation Dollars Cents Per Cubic Yard	\$ 13.47	\$ 96, 984.00
18.	7,600	SY	SoddingDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$ 4.28	\$ 32,528.00
19.	149	LF	18" RCP Storm Pipe DollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$ 42.32	\$ 4,305.68
20.	108	LF	24" RCP Storm Pipe Dollars Cents Per Linear Foot	\$ 52.44	\$ 6,117.12
21.	50	LF	30" RCP Storm PipeDollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$ 84.28	\$ 4,314.00
22.	162	LF	36" RCP Storm PipeDollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$ 97.91	\$ 15,861.42
23.	205	LF	29" x 45" Elliptical RCP Storm PipeDollarsCents Per Linear Foot	\$ /22.29	\$ 25,069.45
24.	2	EA	Storm Sewer Manhole (4' Dia.) Dollars Cents  Per Each	\$ 2,050.79	\$ 4,101.58
25.	2	EA	Storm Sewer Manhole (6' Dia)  Dollars  Cents  Per Each	\$ 3,437.84	\$ 6,875.68

Item			Description w/Unit Bid Price Written In Words		Total Amount
No.	Quantity	Unit To Bid On		Unit Price	Bid
26.	2	EA	LFUCG Surface Inlet (Type A)  Dollars  Cents	\$ 7,442.91	\$ 14,885.82
27.	1	EA	Per Each  LFUCG Pipe Culvert Headwall (24")  Dollars  Cents	\$ 1,118.45	\$ 1,118.45
28.	1	EA	Per Each  LFUCG Impact Stilling Basin (18") Dollars Cents	\$ 2,100.20	\$ 2,100.20
29.	3	EA	Per Each Basin Riser StructureDollarsCents Per Each	\$ 4725.75	\$ 14,177.78
30.	2211	SF	Articulated Block Channel Protection  Dollars  Cents  Per Square Foot	\$ 11.43	\$ 25,271.7
31.	. 1	LS	"Filtrexx" Inlet ProtectionDollarsCents Per Lump Sum	\$ 1,707.3"	1,707.3
32.	184	SY	Turf Reinforcement MatDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$ 31.37	\$ 5,772.0
33.	120	LF	8" D.I. Sanitary Sewer Pipe  Dollars  Cents  Per Linear Foot	\$ //2.9/	\$ 13,549.2
34.	76	LF	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe Dollars Cents Per Linear Foot	\$ 45.99	\$ 3,495,26
35.	10	LF	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer Lateral Dollars Cents Per Linear Foot	\$ 45.9	7\$ 459.90

Item No.	Quantity	Unit To Bid On	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written In Words	Unit Price	Total Amount Bid
36.	1	EA	Standard 4' Dia. Sanitary Sewer Manhole  Dollars  Cents  Per Each	\$ 4,048,22	\$ 4,048.22
37.	1	EA	Standard 4' Dia. Sanitary Sewer Drop ManholeDollarsCents Per Each	\$ 3,686.11	\$ 3,686.11
38.	1126	SY	Resurfacing of Wickland DriveDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$ 8.24	\$ 9,278.24
39.	4	EA	Sinkhole Improvements Dollars Cents  Per Each	\$ 4,301.91	\$ 4,301.91
40.	600	EA	Plantings Dollars Cents Per Each	\$ .01	\$ 6.00
41.	430	LF	Replace Chain Link Fence (10' Tall) DollarsCents  Per Linear Foot	\$ 27.02	\$ 11, 618.60
42.	30	LF	Replace Chain Link Fence (4' Tall) DollarsCents  Per Linear Foot	\$ 21.40	\$ 642.00
43.	12	EA	Signs Dollars Cents Per Each	\$ 572,58	\$ 6,158.96
44.	29	LF	Curb & Gutter Dollars Cents Per Linear Foot	\$ 30.00	\$ 870.00
45.	13	SY	SidewalkDollarsCents Per Square Yard	\$ 75.00	s 975.00

Item No.	Quantity	Unit To	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written In Words	Unit Price	Total Amount Bid
		Bid On			
46.	114	LF	Tree Protection FenceDollars	\$ 57.00	\$ 570,00
	Land Control of the C		Per Linear Foot		
47.	1	LS	Soil Erosion & Sediment Control  Dollars  Cents  Per Lump Sum	\$ 10,395.00	\$ 10,375.00
48.		LS	Mobilization & Demobilization  Dollars  Cents  Per Lump Sum	\$ 22,387.00	\$ 22,387.00
49.	1	LS	Final Clean UpDollarsCents Per Lump Sum	\$ 3,648.33	\$ 3,648.33

Total	Amount	of Bid	(Items	1	through 49	)
A		- A A	(			,

=\$ 422,020.88

Respectfully Submitted,
BY: NAME OF FIRM)
DATE: 3-26-26/2
BY:
TITLE:

OFFICIAL A	DDRESS:		
1332	cahill	D1.	
hy	W	40504	

(Seal if Bid is by Corporation) by signing this form you agree to all of the terms and associated forms.

# STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

The following statement of the bidder's qualifications is required to be filled in, executed, and submitted with the Proposal:

	Moody						
Permanent Place of B	Business: 13	3 2	cah	-	Ďł.	<u> </u>	LY
	1962						
Where Incorporated:	KY		THE THE STATE OF T				TAX
Construction Plant and	Equipment Av	ailable fo	r this Projec	ct:			
1250 <u>0</u>	Walatak Mada ( 1887 a da 1888 a		A STATE AND				arror a trans
trackhor		·				.,,,,	
COARCY							
trucks							
							and the second s
			7			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	(Attach Sep	parate She	eet If Neces	ssary)			
Financial Condition:							
If specifically requested three (3) years audited within seven (7) calend	l financial stat	tements t	o the OWI		_		
In the event the Contrac	ct is awarded to	o the unde	ersigned, su	rety bo	nds will	be furnish	ned by:
5 EO B10	8000			~-u		(	(Surety)

NAME  Charle Carri	LOCATION	contract su Z W
CLMS MILL CAST WAIN		3.7 M
The bidder has now under contract as  NAME  CLAY: MLLL  EAST MALL	nd bonded the following projects:  LOCATION  Location	CONTRACT SU 2 om 3 . 7
List Key bidder Personnel who will v	work on this Project:  POSITION DESCRIPTION	NO. OF YEARS WITH BIDDER
¥		com)
Robert Myors	DN6	
¥	William Control of the Control of th	<u>\$</u> 15

DBE Participation on current	bonded projects under contra	ct:	
SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST)	PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE)	<u>DBE</u>	<u>MAJORITY</u>
Pro WARK COD FARM	clays are		
muchy Cod Fran	· Clays Meu	<u> </u>	Company of the Compan
		<u> </u>	
			Automobile de la constante de
		CONTROL OF STREET OF STREET, STREET OF STREET, STREET, STREET, STREET, STREET, STREET, STREET, STREET, STREET,	-
	der contract, and a statement ement and field management days following the request s tims for the 3 most recent ye	on the Own- personnel. A submit audite	er's form of the experience. Additionally, if requested bed financial statements an
Respectfully submitted	hoches Con True		
BY:			
TITLE:			
DATE 3-28	,201		

11.

12.

# LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the OWNER to be executed, completed and submitted with the BIDDER'S FORM OF PROPOSAL. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of Bid.

BRANCH OF WORK - LIST EACH MAJOR ITEM	SUBCONTRACTOR
Stailing	Name: ABBIC John.
	Address:
2. PAVING	Name: ATS
	Address:
3.	Name:
	Address:
4	Name:
	Address:
5.	Name:
	Address:
6	Name:
	Address:
7.	Name:
	Address:

# **AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF**

#### NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- 1. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- 2. That the attached bid has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Invitation to Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition;
- 3. That the contents of the bid or bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the bid or bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the bid or bids;
- 4. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- 5. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky . Check the statement applicable.
- 6. This offer is for 60 calendar days from the date this bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items bid above, a contract shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- 7. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.

# READ CAREFULLY - SIGN IN SPACE BELOW - FAILURE TO SIGN INVALIDATES BID.

Signed by _	
Firm	Maddlestration Co. Jule.
Address	1332 Chill Dive
	Lexi; to, Ky 10504
	859-233.2509
Date	

# STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: Scot	+ N		
POSITION/TITLE: Pres	April 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:	15	Yravi	
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: $Q_0 l$	L. A. J.	M.	
POSITION/TITLE: EWG.			ş
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:	20	Y 79. 1	
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:	ham	Bussell	
POSITION/TITLE: CUPER			
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:	70		
			and the second s

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:	
POSITION/TITLE:	
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:	
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:	
POSITION/TITLE:	
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:	
	BY: Name of Firm
	DATE: _ 3-26-20/2
	BY:
	TITLE:

<sup>\*</sup> Include all officers, office management's, Affirmative Action officials, and field management personnel. Attach separate sheets if necessary.

#### EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT

#### The Law

- \* Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age (40-70 years) or national origin.
- \* Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment discrimination by contractor and subcontractor doing business with the Federal Government or recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.
- \* Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 States:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap.

- \* Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal Contracts.
- \* Section 206 (A) of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government contractor or subcontractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners, Directors, and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause a contract to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

#### Bidders

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights I	Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities,
women, Vietnam veterans, handicapped, and	l aged persons.
	Northerin Canta
	[Varily (Cos/Trest Saget met
Signature	Name of Business

# EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

It is the policy of Woosm Lowst. Co. in .
to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis
without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.
Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment
advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for
training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-job-training.
Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class
whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws
relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.
10 has been appointed Equal Employment Compliance (EEOC) Officer and
shall be available for counseling, answering of questions in regards to this company policy, and to hear
any complaints of discrimination. The EEOC Officer may be reached by calling 27327?
Signature:  (Bidding Contractor)  Title:
Date: _ 3 - 2 6 - 2 = / 2

# WORKFORCE ANALYSIS FORM

Categories	Total	White		Black		Other	ler.	Total	
Carre	T-000 +	M	ĹĽ.,	M	ĮĮ.	M	[]	M	14
Administrators									
Professionals									***************************************
Superintendents			·						
Supervisors									
Foremen									
Technicians									
Protective Service	And the state of t								
Para-Professionals									
Office/Clerical								A STATE OF THE STA	
Skilled Craft									
Service/Maintenance									
Total:						-			

WORKFORCE ANALYSIS FORM

# EVIDENCE OF INSURABILITY LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

>-	·	se separate form for each Agency o	(Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)	erage)			
Names Insured: W 60 D ALK	2 ms 2	10.18 C.		Employee ID: 61-1138771	16.5	ı	
Address: 1334 CA	CANILL Dr.				857-233-2909	I	
	48504					•	
Project to be insured: ANNIS LON		MICELAND STORM	w Semes				
In lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed below. These are outlined in the Insurance and Risk. Management of Part V (Special Conditions), including all requirements, and conditions:	at this time, the undersign ), including all requiremen	ed agrees to provide the above Nan its, and conditions:	zed Insured with the minimum cover	age listed below. These are outline	d in the Insurance	and Risk.	
Section Items	Coverage	Minimum Limits and Policy Requirements	Limits Provided To Insured	Name of Insurer	A.M. Best's Code	Rating	
(X)SC 1.4.1.1	CGI	œ.	\$1,000,000 per occ	istence	9728000	*	
(X) SC 1.4.1.2	AUTO	Combined single; \$1,000,000 per occurrence	000,000,18	Selective Insurance	973000	*	
(X)SC 1.4.1.3	WC	\$ <u>STATUTORY</u> w/endorsement for Employer's Liability of \$500,000/ per occ.	shood, ood ea acident statutory ea acident shood, ood disease for en	Ameriswe Msurana Ameriswe Msurana Alicy	004032	A	
Section 2 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise when submitting.	ments regarding insurance	requirements, and the undersigned	agrees to abide by all provisions fo	the coverage's checked above unit	ss stated otherwis	e when submittin	άź
BB\$T InSWINCE Services	£	all the second s	Howard See J	entative			
200 W Vive St, Ste 300 Street Address	00		Tille President	nt Producer	and the second		
City State	· · ·	40507	Authorized Signature	1 10 1097			
859-224-8899			32612				
Telephone Number			Date 1				

IMPORTANT:

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, authorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer.

		•	,

# Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government MBE/WBE Participation Goals

#### PART 1 - GENERAL

- 1.1 The LFUCG request all potential contractors to make a concerted effort to include Minority-Owned (MBE) and Woman-Owned (WBE) Business Enterprises as subcontractors or suppliers in their bids.
- 1.2 Toward that end, the LFUCG has established 10% of total procurement costs as a Goal for participation of Minority-Owned and Woman-Owned Businesses on this contract.
- 1.3 It is therefore a request of each Bidder to include in its bid, the same goal (10%) or for MBE/WBE participation and other requirements as outlined in this section.

#### PART 2 - PROCEDURES

- 2.1 The successful bidder will be required to report to the LFUCG, the dollar amounts of all purchase orders submitted to Minority-Owned or Woman-Owned subcontractors and suppliers for work done or materials purchased for this contract. (See Subcontractor Monthly Payment Report)
- 2.2 Replacement of a Minority-Owned or Woman-Owned subcontractor or supplier listed in the original submittal must be requested in writing and must be accompanied by documentation of Good Faith Efforts to replace the subcontractor / supplier with another MBE/WBE Firm; this is subject to approval by the LFUCG. (See LFUCG MBE/WBE Substitution Form)
- 2.3 For assistance in identifying qualified, certified businesses to solicit for potential contracting opportunities, bidders may contact:
  - A. The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Central Purchasing (859-258-3320)
- 2.4 The LFUCG will make every effort to notify interested MBE/WBE subcontractors and suppliers of each Bid Package, including information on the scope of work, the pre-bid meeting time and location, the bid date, and all other pertinent information regarding the project.

#### PART 3 - DEFINITIONS

- 3.1 A Minority-Owned Business Enterprise (MBE) is defined as a business which is certified as being at least 51% owned and operated by persons of African American, Hispanic, Asian, Pacific Islander, American Indian or Alaskan Native Heritage.
- 3.2 A Woman-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) is defined as a business which is certified as being at least 51% owned and operated by one or more Non-Minority Females.

#### PART 4 - OBLIGATION OF BIDDER

- 4.1 The bidder shall make a Good Faith Effort to achieve the Participation Goal for MBE/WBE subcontractors/suppliers. The failure to meet the goal shall not necessarily be cause for disqualification of the bidder; however, bidders not meeting the goal are required to furnish with their bids written documentation of their Good Faith Efforts to do so.
- 4.2 Award of Contract shall be conditioned upon satisfaction of the requirements set forth herein.
- 4.3 The Form of Proposal includes a section entitled "MBE/WBE Participation Form". The applicable information must be completed and submitted as outlined below.
- 4.4 Failure to submit this information as requested may be cause for rejection of bid.

# PART 5 - DOCUMENTATION REQURIED

- 5.1 Bidders reaching the Goal are required to submit only the "MBE/WBE Participation Form." The form must be fully completed including names and telephone number of participating MBE/WBE firm(s); type of work to be performed; estimated value of the contract and value expressed as a percentage of the total Lump Sum Bid Price. The form must be signed and dated, and is to be submitted with the bid.
- 5.2 Bidders not reaching the Goal must submit the "MBE/WBE Participation Form", the "MBE Quote Summary Form" and a written statement documenting their Good Faith Effort to do so (If bid includes no MBE/WBE participation, bidder shall enter "None" on the subcontractor / supplier form). In addition, the bidder may submit the following as proof of Good Faith Efforts to meet the Participation Goal:
  - A. Advertisement by the bidder of MBE/WBE Contracting opportunities associated with this bid in at least two (2) of the following:
    - 1. A periodical in general circulation throughout the region
    - 2. A Minority-Focused periodical in general circulation throughout the region
    - 3. A Trade periodical aimed at the MBE/WBE community in general circulation throughout the region

- 4. Bidder shall include copies of dated advertisement with his submittal
- B. Evidence of written notice of contracting opportunities to at least five (5) MBE/WBE firms serving the construction industry at least seven (7) days prior to the bid opening date.
- C. Copies of quotations submitted by MBE/WBE firms which were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or other factors and/or copies of responses from firms that were contacted indicating that they would not be submitting a bid.
- D. Documentation of Bidder's utilization of the agencies identified to help locate potential MBE/WBE firms for inclusion on the contract including responses from agencies.
- E. Failure to submit any of the documentation requested in this section may be cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement. "Record of MBE/WBE Solicitation" and other required documentation of Good Faith Efforts are to be submitted with the bid, if participation Goal is not met.



#### MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

Marilyn Clark
Minority Business Enterprise Liaison
Division of Central Purchasing
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507
mclark@lexingtonky.gov
859-258-3323

OUR MISSION: The mission of the Minority Business Enterprise Program is to facilitate the full participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process and to promote economic inclusion as a business imperative essential to the long term economic viability of Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

To that end the city council adopted and implemented resolution 167-91—Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) 10% Goal Plan in July of 1991. The resolution states in part (a full copy is available in Central Purchasing):

"A Resolution supporting adoption of the administrative plan for a ten percent (10%) Minimum goal for disadvantaged business enterprise participation in Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government construction and professional services contracts; Providing that as part of their bids on LFUCG construction contracts, general Contractors shall make a good faith effort to award at least ten percent (10%) of All subcontracts to disadvantaged business enterprises; providing that divisions of LFUCG shall make a good faith effort to award at least ten percent of their Professional services and other contracts to disadvantaged business enterprises..."

A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise is defined as a business at least 51% owned, operated and managed by a U.S. Citizen of the following groups:

- African-American
- Hispanic-American
- Asian/Pacific Islander
- Native American/Native Alaskan
- Non-Minority Female

We are very happy that you have decided to bid for a contract, request for proposal, submitted a quote or are interested in learning more about how to do business with Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. We have compiled the list below to help you locate certified minority vendors.

LFUCG—Economic Engine Listings

Marilyn Clark <u>mclark@lexingtonky.gov</u> 859-258-3323

### Commerce Lexington—

Tyrone Tyra, Minority Business Development <a href="mailto:ttyra@commercelexington.com">ttyra@commercelexington.com</a> 859-226-1625

### Tri-State Minority Supplier Diversity Council

Sonya Brown <u>sbrown@tsmsdc.com</u> 502-625-0137

### Small Business Development Council

Dee Dee Harbut /UK SBDC dharbut@uky.edu

Shawn Rogers, UK SBDC Shawn.rogers@uky.edu

Shiree Mack smack@ukv.edu

### Community Ventures Corporation

James Coles <u>icoles@cvcky.org</u> 859-231-0054

### Kentucky Department of Transportation

Shella Jarvis@ky.gov 502-564-3601

### KPAP

Debbie McKnight

Debbie McKnight@ky.gov

800-838-3266 or 502-564-4252

Bobbie Carlton Bobbie Carlton Ry.gov

### Ohio River Valley Women's Business Council

Rea Waldon rwaldon@gcul.org 513-487-6534

### Kentucky Small Business Connect

Tom Back 800-626-2250 or 502-564-2064 https://secure.kentucky.gov//sbc

# National Minority Supplier Development Council, Inc. (NMSDC)

www.nmsdc.org

LFUCG MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION FORM	
Bid/RFP/Quote Reference #	

The MBE/WBE subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to Central

Purchasing for approval immediately.

Purchasing for approvi		77 17 11 Y	O/ TOTAL OF THE
MBE/WBE	Work to be	Total Dollar Value	% Value of Total
Company, Name,	Performed	of the Work	Contract
Address, Phone,			
Email			
į .		ă.	
I AROLL TOWLE	Clavia	- Aller	
May of O	Staring	h 500	1.26
and the state of t		0,00	100
	***************************************		
2.		***************************************	
	A-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C		
	TO COMMINS	NA CONTRACTOR AND A CON	
			1
3.			
		American	Language of the Control of the Contr
	1		
4.			
1	•		

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MBE/WBE firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

WOODAN CONCL.CO.	1 Who
Company	By E. N. C. Carron
Date	Title
LFUCG MBE/WBE SUBSTITUTION FORM	
Bid/RFP/Quote Reference #	1000-100 mm.

The substituted MBE/WBE subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to Central Purchasing for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project.

SUBSTITUTED MBE/WBE Company Name, Address, Phone, Email	MBE/WBE Formally Contracted/ Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to Be Performed	Reason for the Substitution	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1.					
2.					
3.					
4.					

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.	t in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable
Woolm	3/26/12
Company	Date '
	ENG.
Company Representative	Title



Company Name

MOODAN

MBE QUOTE :	SUMMARY	FORM
TO 1 / TO FOTO / CO	70 C	4.1

Bid/RFP/Quote Reference #\_\_\_\_\_\_\_
The undersigned acknowledges that the minority subcontractors listed on this form did submit a quote to participate on this project.

Contact Person

Contact Person	Contact Information (work phone, Email, cell)	Date Contacted	Services to be performed	Method of Communication (email, phone meeting, ad, event etc)	Total dollars \$\$ Do Not Leave Blank (Attach Documentation)	MBE * AA HA AS NA Female
· Aggi	9593143	3/20/12	Staring	plan	5,500	Frank
W. Asharana and a same and a same and a same a						
	Person	Person Information (work phone, Email, cell)	Person Information (work phone, Email, cell)	Person Information (work phone, Email, cell) Contacted to be performed	Person Information (work phone, Email, cell) Contacted to be performed (email, phone meeting, ad, event etc)	Person Information (work phone, Email, cell) Contacted to be performed performed (email, phone meeting, ad, event etc) Do Not Leave Blank (Attach Documentation)

Company Representative



### LFUCG SUBCONTRACTOR MONTHLY PAYMENT REPORT

The LFUCG has a 10% goal plan adopted by city council to increase the participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process. In order to measure that goal LFUCG will track spending with MBE/WBE vendors on a monthly basis. By the signature below of an authorized company representative, you certify that the information is correct, and that each of the representations set forth below is true. Any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or prosecution under applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims. Please submit this form monthly to the Division of Central Purchasing/ 200 East Main Street / Room 338 / Lexington, KY 40507.

Bid/RFP/							
Total Con	tract Amou	ınt Awarded	to Prime	Contractor fo	or this Proje	ct	
Project Name/	Contract #	AND A CAMPANIAN AND A CAMPANIA		Work Period/ Fr	om:	To:	
Company Name: Federal Tax ID:				Address:	74-70-4 N. 468-74-1	vacanine.	÷«
			Contact Person:	TO PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	•		
Subcontractor Vendor ID (name, address, phone, email	Description of Work	Total Subcontract Amount	% of Total Contract Awarded to Prime for this Project	Total Amount Paid for this Period	Purchase Order number for subcontractor work (please attach PO)	Scheduled Project Start Date	Scheduled Project End Date
	And the Angel of t		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				The state of the s
the representat	ions set forth be	elow is true. Any	misrepresenta	ve, you certify that tions may result in g false statements	the termination and false claims.	of the contrac	et and/or
Company				Company Representative			
Date			The state of the s	Title			

## 

By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we have utilized the following methods to obtain the maximum practicable participation by minority and women owned business enterprises on the project. Please indicate which methods you used by placing an X in the appropriate place.

Roman	Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing E	conomic Inclusion Outreach Event
	Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to	provide networking opportunities
Engine	*	ractors or suppliers from LFUCG Economic
newsp:	Advertised for MBE/WBE subcontract	ors or suppliers in local or regional
	Showed evidence of written notice of co MBE/WBE firms at least seven days pr	ontracting and/or supplier opportunities to ior to the bid opening date
	Provided copies of quotations submitte and/or responses from firms indicating	d by MBE/WBE firms which were not used they would not be submitting a quote
X	Provided plans, specifications, and requ subcontractors	irements to interested MBE/WBE
*	Other Please list any other methods utilized the	nat aren't covered above.
The u	ndersigned acknowledges that all information of the contract and for he su	ation is accurate. Any misrepresentations may bject to applicable Federal and State laws
conce	rning false statements and claims.	bject to applicable rederar and otate laws
1/		
<u> Arres</u>	de Marshather Co. In.	Company Representative
Comp	Dany	Company Representative
31	26/12	
Date		Title

# THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

# AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE W	oodall Construction Co., Inc.
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and The Han	nover Insurance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly	y bound unto LFUCG  200 East Main, Lexington, KY 40507
	Five Percent of Amount Bid  Dollars (\$ 57
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly	he said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Annis	ton/Wickland Capital Storm Sewer Improvement
Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principenalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid as	f the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt on thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter ipal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the nd such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith y said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise
Signed and sealed thisday of _M	arch , 2012
Joe John (Witness)	Woodall Construction Co., Inc.  (Principal)  (Sea!)  By:  (Title)
Deane Lagar (Vitness)	The Hanover Insurance Company (Surety) (Seal)  By: Attorney-in-Fact Jeffrey M. Wilson (Title)



### This Power of Attorney may not be used to execute any bond with an inception date after April 1, 2011

### THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

### POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint Mark W. Edwards, II, Ronald B. Giadrosich and/or Jeffrey M. Wilson

of **Birmingham**, AL and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 – Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice President and an Assistant Vice President, this 31st day of March, 2008.

SEAL OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

) ss

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Mary Jeanne Anderson, Vice President

Robert K. Grennan, Assistant Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF WORCESTER

On this 31st day of March 2008, before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

BARBARA ANN GARLICK
Hotery Public
Commonwealth of Manaschusestee
My Commission Explice Nov. 1, 2019

Hanbara Q. Harlick

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company, Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 26th day of March

, 20 12

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Stephen L. Brault, Assistant Vice President

		۸	*
		d	: «
,			

ATTN: MBE/WBE
Firms
Woodali Construction Co, is bidding
the LFUCG project
- Anniston Wicktand Storm Sewer
Project, Bid No.
20-2012. Several
opportrunities exist
for work in fencing, asphalt, landscaping, seeding,
and sod and other
work.
Interested firms
should fax their
q u o f e f o
859.281.6259 before 10AM March
26, 2012.
Woodali
Construction is an
Equal Opportunity
Employer

		a de

Mike W. Hancock, P.E.

Secretary

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

To Management of Management of



# Transportation Cabinet

certifies that

ABBIE JONES

1022 Fontaine Road, Lexington, KY 40502

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program has met all eligibility requirements to participate in the

This certificate is issued pursuant to 49 CFR Part 26 and is subject to suspension of respection.

lune 30, 2014

Renewal Date

DBE trialson Officer

